

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 1088/2022

CM No. 1134/2026

CM No. 1135/2026

Iqbal Singh

..... Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. J. A. Hamal, Advocate vice
Mr. P. N. Raina, Sr. Advocate.

vs

UT of J&K and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Nisha Kangotra, Advocate vice
Mrs. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG for R-1 to 2.
Mr. Rajat Wattal, Advocate for R-3 to 5.
Mr. Ankur Sharma, Advocate for R-6.
Mr. Vishal Kapur, Advocate for R-8.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER

24.04.2026

CM Nos. 1134/2026 and 1135/2026

01. For the reasons stated in the applications coupled with submissions made at bar, both the applications are allowed, delay is condoned and order dated 15.09.2025 is recalled. As a result ex-parte proceedings against respondent No. 6 are set aside.

02. CM Nos. 1134/2026 and 1135/2026 are disposed of.

WP(C) No. 1088/2022

01. Learned counsel for respondent No. 6 seeks and is granted two weeks' time to file reply.

02. List on 02.06.2026.

03. Meanwhile, interim direction, if any, shall continue.

**(Rajesh Sekhri)
Judge**

Jammu
24.04.2026
Sushant